
 

 

Development Control Committee Agenda Published: Monday, 15 November 2021 
Tuesday, 23 November 2021  

 

Monday, 15 November 2021 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 23 
NOVEMBER 2021 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District 
Council and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of 
the meeting will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will 
be recorded except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be 
considered in the absence of press and public. 
 
Due to current Covid-19 regulations a maximum of 6 members of public will be 
permitted in the Council Chamber at any one time, if you would like to attend this 
meeting please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021. 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest in relation to planning matters. 
 

4.   PLANNING SCHEDULE AND PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (Pages 
13 - 18) 
(Note: For access to information purposes, the background papers for the 
applications listed in the above schedule are the application itself and subsequent 
papers as listed in the relevant file.) 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Development Control Committee  Agenda Published: Monday, 15 November 2021 
Tuesday, 23 November 2021  

 

4.1   LITTLECOMBE ZONE E, LISTER ROAD, DURSLEY, GLOUCESTERSHIRE 
(S.20/2098/FUL) (Pages 19 - 62)  
Residential development comprising 28 dwellings together with public open 
space, access, parking, landscaping and associated works. 

 
4.2   CAMBRIDGE AVENUE, DURSLEY, GLOUCESTERSHIRE (S.21/1025/FUL) 

(Pages 63 - 94)  
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of thirteen affordable dwellings, with 
landscaping, parking and associated works. 

 
Members of Development Control Committee 

 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Trevor Hall (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Jason Bullingham 
Councillor Helen Fenton 
Councillor Victoria Gray 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
 

Councillor Loraine Patrick 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
 

 



 
2021/22 

 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
12 October 2021 next meeting 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

12 October 2021 
 

6.00  - 10.34 pm 
 

Council Chamber - SDC 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Trevor Hall (Chair)* 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Helen Fenton 
Councillor Victoria Gray 
Councillor Haydn Jones 

Councillor Loraine Patrick 
Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith 

Councillor Martin Brown * Councillor Jason Bullingham * 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Majors & Environment Team Manager 
Planner 
Lawyer - One Legal 
Senior Planning Officer 
GCC Highways Officer 

Head of Development Management 
Chief Planning Lawyer - One Legal 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 
Principal Planning Officer (Majors) 
Housing Strategy and CIL Manager 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillors Craig, Green, Housden and Ross 

 
DCC.17 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hall, Brown and Bullingham. 
 
DCC.18 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
DCC.19 Minutes  
 
Councillor Patrick requested that the minutes in DCC.016 correctly reflect her question 
raised regarding barn 1 previously being suitable to house cattle. She requested that the 
minutes be amended to reflect that she asked to see the plans for the barn before asking 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
12 October 2021 next meeting 

 

whether the barn was suitable for livestock due to the hatched area marked for cattle 
shown on the plans.  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021 were 
approved with the amendments laid out above. 
 
DCC.20 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking  
 
Representations were received and taken into account by the Committee in respect of 
Applications: 
 

1 S.20/2161/FUL 2 S.21/1713/FUL 3 S.21/1381/FUL 

 
Late Pages relating to Scheduled Item 4.1 had been circulated to Committee prior to the 
meeting and were also made available during the meeting. 
 
The Chair also proposed to move Item 4.2 The Old Granary, Wanswell, Berkeley to the 
end of the meeting so it would be taken after item 5. 
 
DCC.21 The Berryfield Sports Field, Stonehouse (S.20/2161/FUL)  
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report and showed the committee aerial 
shots of the site, the outline of the site and the development plans for the site.  
He then talked through the characteristics of the site, areas for consideration and 
explained that the Officer recommendation was to approve the application subject to 
conditions and a S106 agreement. The Principal Planning Officer also drew the Members 
attention to the changes outlined in the Late Pages submitted.  
He explained in detail the key issues for the Committee to consider which included: 

 Provision of 100% affordable housing stock and the weight applied to this benefit. 

 Provision of sports pitches and open space. 

 Impact of the development on the character of the area. 

 Ecological impact on the nature reserve containing the great crested newt 
population. 

 Impact on residential amenity in particular to properties along the Bristol Road.  

 General environme
[...]
e, she described the first 
application made by Wycliffe in 1994 and explained it was refused due to the strength of 
feeling in the community and the overwhelming support for the field and the views. She 
informed the Committee during the development of the SNDP, Wycliffe’s Operations 
Manager was consulted and provided assurance that there were no plans to release any 
of the field for development. Less than 10 years later they had submitted the application 
without any public consultation. She expressed that the application had not taken any of 
the public’s feelings into account in particular the impact on the nearby residents and 
would not benefit the community. She expressed concerns with the access stating that it 
was dangerous. She drew the committee’s attention to the fact that only 16 of the 52 
houses ‘may’ be available for rental. She asked the committee to reject the application for 
those reasons.  
 
Town Councillor Gary Powell spoke on behalf of the Stonehouse Town Council. He 
explained that Park Estate, Ryelands Road, Little Australia, Verney Fields, Boakes Drive 
Estate, Court View, Arrowsmith Drive, Great Oldbury and half of Bridgend had been built 
on green land since 1948. He expressed his concerns for the current sports field under 
threat of development and questioned whether Wycliffe could sell other assets in order to 
raise funds for their pavilion. He then expressed his wishes to keep the beautiful scenery 
and uninterrupted views that the Berryfields provide to Stonehouse.  
 
Claire Cleave, a local resident spoke in opposition of the application and expressed her 
concerns which included: 

 The whole of The Berryfields is protected outdoor play space. 

 Potential damage to their foundations due to the close proximity of the proposed 
road and the impact of noise and fumes. 

 Would have created a lack of privacy in their home. 

 Highways concerns and issues. 

 Adverse impact on Nature. 

 Fly-tipping.  

 Open car park bein
[...]
CC.22 Land at Rear of 1 Clifton Villas, Uplands, Stroud (S.21/1381/FUL)  
 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the report and informed the Committee of the 
main concerns with the application which included: 

 Design and layout 

 Residential amenities 

 Highways. 
 
Andrew Heath, a local resident, spoke in opposition of the application as a nearby 
resident and raised the following concerns: 

 Major impact on their house and use of their garden, the proposed building comes 
up to the boundary wall and had windows overlooking their property. 

 The construction of the building would destroy the roots of an old pear tree. 

 The wall was under joint ownership, if the building is built up against it how would 
this affect the maintenance of that wall. 

 The building is oversized for the plot; it could be reduced in size. 

 The proposed parking is a hazard. 

 Construction vehicle access to the site would be very difficult. 
 
Andrew Davy, the Architect for the application explained the thought behind the location 
and the design of the building to integrate into the current character of the area. He 
explained the design was in line with the height of other dwellings along the road and the 
parking was within the guidelines. He reassured the Committee that the foundations 
would be designed around the roots of the tree and there was no intention of removing 
any trees. He explained it was a small construction led by local contractors and built in an 
urban area as opposed to on green fields. He concluded by explaining that the current 
climate had created a short fall in housing stock and his client was trying to build a new 
home for his son, close to family and within his local area. 
 
Councillor Ryder expressed his concerns over the tree protection and asked whether this 
could be overseen by the planning authority. He also questioned whether condition 8 
would determine where construction traffic and building materials would be situated with 
the lack of available road space in the area. The Senior Planning Officer explained that 
the development site was not in any conservation area therefore the trees were not 
currently protected. He also explained that under condition 8, the applicant would need to 
have submitted and have approved the construction management plan/method statement 
before commencement of development, including plans as regards construction vehicle 
parking.   
 
The Head of Development Management confirmed it would be possible for Members to 
add in a condition to require the method of tree protection to be submitted to ensure the 
tree was protected if they wished. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
12 October 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Schoemaker raised concerns over the treatment and colour of the wood 
cladding. The Senior Planning Officer confirmed under condition 4 any treatment of the 
cladding would need to be approved by Officers. 
 
The Officer’s recommendation to permit, with an additional condition in respect of tree 
protection methods, was proposed by Councillor Schoemaker and seconded by 
Councillor Smith. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED To PERMIT application S.21/1381/FUL with an additional condition of 
tree protection methods. 
 
DCC.23 Officer Report (To Note)  
 
The Head of Development Management introduced the report and explained the 
performance figure report would come to the Committee every 6 months. 
 
Councillor Smith questioned whether they could ask questions regarding the report, 
outside the meeting. The Head of Development Management confirmed that was 
acceptable. 
 
Councillor Jones asked whether they would be able to see the figures for appeals 
success rate. To which the Head of Development Control confirmed that was possible 
and she would add those figures into the next report brought to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED To NOTE the report. 
 
DCC.24 The Old Granary, Wanswell, Berkeley (S.21/1713/FUL)  
 
The Chair reminded members that if they wished to discuss the detail of the exempt 
information that he would propose going into exempt session and that unless and until 
this was done the contents of the appendix were not to be discussed in open session.    
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report, and showed the Committee two videos of the 
front and back of the site. He then went on to show the designs for the previous barns on 
the site compared to what had been built, the land owned by the applicant and the plans 
for the surrounding garden areas. Design concerns had been raised with regards the rear 
windows which were sporadically placed and can be seen from a nearby footpath. He 
informed the Committee that the site was in the open countryside and that the building 
was larger than the original barn and therefore the development contradicted Local Plan 
Policy CP15. The Planning Officer informed the Committee that the applicant had 
highlighted the children’s welfare with regards to the Human Rights Act and Article 3 of 
the UN Convention on the rights of the child. He informed the committee that these rights 
should be a primary consideration although they should be balanced against the Local 
Plan aims and policies. 
 
The Head of Development Management explained that the barn had been erected and 
had been occupied however the Committee was only being asked to consider the 
planning merits of the proposal as it stands. The Committee were not to consider 
enforcement action or any actions following this. It was confirmed that any enforcement 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
12 October 2021 next meeting 

 

action would be decided upon at a later date should the outcome warrant it and would 
come back to Committee to be addressed.  
 
Councillor Craig spoke as a Ward Member in support of the application. He informed the 
Committee that he had attended the site and it had been well built and created a positive 
influence on the area. He explained that he had sat in on a meeting of the Hamfallow 
Parish Council who expressed similar opinions regarding the dwelling. Councillor Craig 
expressed an awareness of the compliance issues surrounding the build and stated there 
were lessons to be learned from it. 
 
Councillor Green spoke as a Ward Member in support of the application. She agreed it 
was a well-built property with no privacy issues and it was well hidden from the road. She 
commended the property on its beauty and standard of build and expressed large 
concerns over the impact on the family should this application be refused.  
 
Steph Warren, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. She explained they had 
purchased the barn with the planning approval already in place. She informed the 
Committee that they had hired a chartered surveyor to measure the site and create the 
drawings. The new build had the original steels from the previous barn however 
mistakenly, the inner steels were not built to. She informed the committee that there was 
no restrictive head height shown anywhere on the drawings and to lower that by 1 metre 
would render the second storey uninhabitable. She explained the changes they had 
made to the windows believing this was available for them to change. She informed the 
Committee that they had permission for a dwelling at the location and the design they 
had built received support from the Parish Council, immediate neighbours and members 
of the local community. She explained that theoretically they could strip the building back 
and re-create it to the original plans however this wouldn’t be achievable for them as they 
had put everything into the initial build and would be financially devastating to their family. 
 
John Rooney, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. He informed the 
committee that the dwelling was supported 
[...]
ing from 
such third party survey information.  

Rev Date Revisions Initials Checked

The Malthouse
60 East St. Helen Street
Abingdon, Oxfordshire, OX14 5EB

CheckedDrawn

Scale

Date

Tel (01235) 523139
Fax (01235) 521662

e-mail: enquires@westwaddy-adp.co.uk

PLANNING

STROUD DISTRICT
COUNCIL

PROPOSED STREETSCENE

1:200 @ A1,
21/07/20

MHi PW

/Volumes/ArchiOffice Files/Storage/Project Docs/908/29 - Drawings/01 - Native Files/01 - CAD/908_29_Cambridge Avenue hg.vwx

Document ID

908 0200-WW - B1 - XX - - P04- A
Ref Org Volume Level Role Number Revision

P01 21/07/2020
Elevation design / housetype

development MHi PW

P02 04/08/2020 Internal design updates MHi JH

P03 08/10/2020
Minor Ammendments for Client

Comments CK GF

P04 03/11/2021
Materiality modification as per

local authority comments CK JH

1 . 8 m  x  2 . 4 m  S h e d

1 . 8 m  x  2 . 4 m  S h e d

1 . 8 m  x  2 . 4 m  S h e d

1
.8

m
 x

 2
. 4

m
 S

h
e

d
1

. 8
m

 x
 2

. 4
m

 S
h

e
d

1
. 8

m
 x

 2
. 4

m
 S

h
e

d

1
. 8

m
 x

 2
. 4

m
 S

h
e

d

1
. 8

m
 x

 2
. 4

m
 S

h
e

d

1
. 8

m
 x

 2
. 4

m
 S

h
e

d

1 . 8 m  x  2 . 4 m  S h e d

1
.8

m
 x

 2
. 4

m
 S

h
e

d

1 . 8 m  x  2 . 4 m  S h e d

1 . 8 m  x  2 . 4 m  S h e d

11

3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10

21

02

Datum +81.00

12

Datum +81.00

Street Elevation 02
[Cambridge Avenue]

03

Street Elevation 03Street Elevation 01

Si
te

 B
ou

nd
ar

y

Si
te

 B
ou

nd
ar

y

01

P
age 93

A
genda Item

 4.2
A

ppendix 



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking
	4.1 Littlecombe Zone E, Lister Road, Dursley, Gloucestershire (S.20/2098/FUL)
	Item 1 S.20/2098/FUL - Plans
	2564503-Drawing-LOCATION PLAN.pdf (p.1)
	2662312-Revised Drawing-PROPOSED STREET ELEVATION.pdf (p.2)
	R9078-RLA-20-ZZ-DR-A-2123 - Proposed Street Elevations

	2709657-Revised Drawing-PROPOSED SITE E PLAN.pdf (p.3)
	1103



	4.2 Cambridge Avenue, Dursley, Gloucestershire (S.21/1025/FU

Minutes of the meeting


 
2021/22 

 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
23 November 2021 next meeting 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

23 November 2021 
 

6.00  - 8.04 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Trevor Hall (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Jason Bullingham 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 

Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith 

Councillor Chris Brine * Councillor Helen Fenton * 

Councillor Victoria Gray *   

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Development Management 
Head of Property Services 
Majors & Environment Team Manager 
Principal Planning Officer (Majors) 

Planning Enforcement Officer 
Biodiversity Officer 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 
Senior Lawyer, One Legal 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillors Ross 

 
DCC.025 Apologies  
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Gray, Fenton and Brine. 
 
DCC.026 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 are approved 

as a correct record. 
 
DCC.027 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
23 November 2021 next meeting 

 

DCC.028 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking  
 
Representations were received and taken into account by the Committee in respect of 
Applications: 
 

1 S.20/2098/FUL 2 S.21/1025/FUL 

 
DCC.029 Littlecombe Zone E, Lister Road, Dursley, Gloucestershire 

(S.20/2098/FUL)  
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) introduced the report and explained it was for the 
erection of 28 dwellings which included:  

 Fourteen 4-bed units.  

 Six 3-bed units.  

 Four 2-bed units (Affordable housing – Shared ownership). 

 Four 1-bed units (Affordable housing – Social rent). 
 

The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) informed the Committee that this was the last of 
the developments for the Littlecombe site and would share its access with the most 
recently approved Zone F. He shared the plans of the development and explained that 
there would be lots of informal open space which would link in with the open space 
throughout the rest of the development creating a biodiversity net gain. He further 
informed the committee that:  

 The affordable housing had been designed in the same way as the private 
housing and the rest of the development. 

 The site sat within the Littlecombe allocation from the 2005 Local plan however, 
due to the time of the application it was to be considered as a standalone full 
application. 

 The Highway Authority were satisfied with the highway safety. 
 
Councillor Cornell spoke as a ward Member for Dursley in support of the application, she 
stated that she originally called in this application to the Committee due to the large 
number of resident objections. She drew attention to the key considerations of the 
application which included: 

 It was the largest regeneration site in the South-West. 

 The river flowing through the site had been de-culverted during the previous 
development which supported the biodiversity net gain.  

 The site had experience large disruption through the removal of earth. 

 There had been a large number of objections from residents mostly due to the 
clearance of the site before approval.  

 It was not mentioned in the report but there was a long standing proposal for a 
cycle/walking route from Dursley to Uley close to the site which would help 
promote active travel.  

 After consultation the affordable housing design had been revised and is now 
more in keeping with the private houses and rest of the development. 

 The Town Council had objected over the loss of green spaces however; this was a 
sustainable site for housing of which the Town has very few left. 

 Were the conditions strong enough to support the application.  

 Was there a biodiversity net gain and how would this be maintained and monitored 
in future years. 



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
23 November 2021 next meeting 

 

 The affordable housing provided was under 30% therefore the developers had 
offered the cash alternative to provide affordable housing elsewhere. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) commented on the biodiversity net gain, he 
showed the committee the plans for the development and highlighted the undeveloped 
areas within the plans.  
 
The Biodiversity Officer explained that the site had a lot of potential for biodiversity gain 
with the proposed wildflower meadows. They also commented that there was room for 
further improvement which was why they had suggested to add conditions into the 
landscape plan. They further spoke of the long term management of the landscape to 
ensure it was looked after. They explained that the Committee could ask for an annual 
review of the condition should they wish. The Biodiversity Officer further explained that 
there were 3 badger sets surrounding the site, one of which would not need to be 
relocated and would remain active. The other 2, within the site, would need to be closed 
off for development. These sets had been watched with cameras and were identified as 
not being in use by the badgers. She explained that they had requested a condition for 
the developer to gain a licence before the removal of the sets, to ensure they complied 
with the ecological survey. She further explained that the site before the development 
was mostly comprised of bramble bush which although a food source, for wildlife, did not 
offer much else in terms of biodiversity.  
 
Lucy Atkins spoke in opposition of the application as a local resident. She explained she 
was speaking on behalf of the 29 households located opposite the site. She further 
explained that she worked for homes England and was objecting to the application based 
on the following reasons: 
1. Principal of Development  

 It was not a brownfield site, the land had not previously been developed therefore 
should be classed as a greenfield site. 

 The site was excluded from the Littlecombe outline application. 

 Residents were assured this land would not be developed.  

 The application Contradicts the Dursley Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP): 
Policies ES1, ES2 and Projects D&K. 

2. Technical Matters 

 The applicant had undertaken substantial ground work and vegetation removal 
before approval.  

 A detailed ground investigation report had not been published. 

 Noise, dust and vibrations were all at unacceptable levels and could not be 
enforced. 

 Redistribution of the waste earth onto brownfield areas of the site could potentially 
have caused contamination issues.  

 The developer’s technical reports were not applied to this site. 
3. Environmental Matters   

 Tree vegetation and habitat clearance undertaken before consent where a number 
of protected species were known to reside.  

 All clearance was undertaken before an ecological survey could be undertaken.  
4. Urban Design   

 Impact on the conservation area and public rights of way 

 Proposed materials are not in keeping with the local area.  
 



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
23 November 2021 next meeting 

 

Mairead Stibbs spoke in support of the application as the planning consultant for St 
Modwens Homes. She explained her reasons for asking the Committee to approve which 
included: 

 The principal for development on the site was established within the wider 
Littlecombe site allocated for development in the previous Local Plan.  

 Highly sustainable location for new housing. 

 Excellent access to existing services facilities and employment opportunities. 

 The site met the objectives for both local and national planning policy. 

 Had secured recent approval for Zone F, adjacent to the proposed site. 

 Scheme positively responded to characteristics of the surrounding area.  

 The creation of a wildlife area and corridor would enhance the biodiversity 
opportunities. 

 Around 50% of the site had been given to accessible informal open space for 
wildlife.  

 The site provided a positive contribution to affordable housing, for which there was 
a high demand.  

 Water and energy efficiency measures would be incorporated into the proposed 
dwellings. 

 Infrastructure provided would allow for future electric charging points to be 
installed. 

 
Councillor Jones received the following answers to his questions: 

 The whole site was outline approved under the 2005 Local Plan. The subsequent 
hybrid application did not contain Zone E however, that did not mean it was 
removed from the initial outline approval. It was classed as an acceptable site for 
development and was submitted as a standalone application.  

 The site was recognised as a green corridor within the Dursley NDP but was not 
designated as an open space for wildlife. This meant Officers could consider 
protecting the site through enhanced development with conditions to improve the 
biodiversity opportunities.   

 
Councillor Ryder questioned what would happen if the conditions were not met by the 
developers. The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) explained they could not apply a 
penalty for non-compliance for the condition however, in some circumstances it could be 
appropriate to apply a stop notice, the main solution would be through the appropriate 
enforcement action. 
 
Councillor Patrick raised concerns over the pre-commencement of work on this site.  
 
The Head of Development Management informed the committee of the processes around 
enforcement. She explained the process is normally remedial as opposed to punitive. 
They further informed them that in many cases attempts to negotiate with the applicant 
needed to be taken first. If there was a clear breach, then SDC could serve a notice or a 
legal injunction dependant on the breach, but those actions both took time and did not 
show an immediate response. The Head of Development Management further explained 
that there were works that could be undertaken prior to planning permission which SDC 
would have no control over, for example; preparing the land. The Biodiversity Officer 
added clarification that the clearance of this site had been investigated.  
 



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
23 November 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Schoemaker raised concerns with the consequences surrounding the steep 
slope emerging from Windsor Road towards the development. The Principal Planning 
Officer (Majors) stated that as this was a Civil matter and could not be considered under 
this application. 

 
After a question from Councillor Brown, the Head of Development Management 
confirmed conditions required SDC to approve the requirements submitted by the 
developer before the condition could be discharged. She then drew the committee’s 
attention to page 44, which detailed condition 4. She further explained that this included a 
20-year period for the management plan which could be enforced should the developer 
stray from the work schedule they submit.  
 
Councillor Ryder echoed Councillor Schoemaker’s concerns regarding the liability of the 
steep slope bordering the site. The Head of Development Management explained that 
putting a condition in place would not be appropriate as it would not meet the 6 required 
tests. She then informed the Committee that they could put an informative to the decision 
notice recommending that the developer explain the liability to new occupants.  
 
Councillor Patrick spotted an error on page 14 point 6.3.4 the summary of financial 
obligations related to Stonehouse as opposed to Dursley. It was confirmed that this was 
a mistake and should relate to provisions for Dursley.  

 
Councillor Smith proposed the Officers advice subject to the addition of an informative 
note to advise the developer that ‘Information packs should be provided for the home 
owners to explain the scope and responsibilities of the management company appointed 
to the development; and with particular reference to the maintenance of the engineering 
of the development.”  
 
Councillor Hall Seconded. 
 
Councillors debated the following topics:  

 Pre-commencement. 

 Monitoring the conditions. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried.   
 
RESOLVED To PERMIT the application subject to the addition of the informative 

note. 
 
DCC.030 Cambridge Avenue, Dursley, Gloucestershire (S.21/1025/FUL)  
 
The Majors & Environment Team Manager introduced the report to the Committee and 
explained it was an application for the erection of 13 new dwellings on the land of a 
former sheltered housing site. He drew attention to a few key points of the application 
which included: 

 The proposed dwellings were a mix of 2 and 3 bed properties.  

 The materials from the previous sheltered housing building would be reused in the 
new dwelling if possible, for example; the solar panels. 

 There was a condition placed on the application for the materials to be approved 
pre-commencement.  

 The frontages of each dwelling were stepped back.  



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
23 November 2021 next meeting 

 

 
The Majors & Environment Team Manager proposed to add a condition recommending 
that a waste minimisation plan is submitted and approved. 
 
Councillor Cornell spoke as a ward member for Dursley in support of the application. She 
informed the Committee of the following points: 

 The former sheltered housing site was deemed not fit for purpose in a review held 
in 2015. In June 2016 it was decided to keep the 4 bungalows and sell the site to 
the private market. In 2019 the arrangements on borrowing changed and allowed 
for SDC to keep the site and redevelop the site.  

 One of the last places available to build Council homes in Dursley due to its close 
proximity with the Area Of Natural Beauty (AONB).  

 Materials would be reused where possible.  

 The dwellings proposed were small family houses which were in great need. 

 The Town Council raised concerns over the colour and uniformity, requested a 
variation of colour within the plan which was agreed to be looked at. They had also 
raised concerns over the roofing material.  

 Sustainable location.  

 The nearby playground needed refurbishing as the new residents would want to 
utilise this.  

 
Johnathan Headland spoke in support of the application as the agent. He explained the 
application was for 13 high quality affordable family homes. He further informed the 
Committee of the following considerations:  

 A primary need for affordable 2 & 3 bed family homes had been identified in 
2015/16. 

 The dwellings had been designed around sustainability. The roof orientation faced 
the solar panels south for maximum efficiency.  

 The houses would be heated with air source heat pumps which would also lower 
bills for future tenants.  

 The proposed materials for the build offered a more sustainable approach to 
development.  

 The alternative roof material offered significant benefits through reduced 
maintenance and environmental savings. It also had sealed edges which reduced 
the opportunity for leeks and was much lighter than conventional roofing.  

 
Councillor Ryder asked for confirmation if the Officer was satisfied with the reverse 
turning points located at plot 1 & 13. The Majors & Environment Team Manager 
confirmed they had consulted with Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) Highways who 
were happy with the layout and that there was enough space for a vehicle to reverse out 
of all spaces.   
 
In response to questions, the Majors & Environment Team Manager confirmed: 

 The proposal showed the solar panels to be included on the roof and there would 
be nothing preventing the entire roof to be filled, should the technical requirements 
allow it. 

 The valleys between the roofs would capture debris and moss as most roofs do 
and would require a certain amount of maintenance however, the material used or 
the standing seam roofs are less likely to attract moss and other such things 
leading to an overall lower maintenance cost.  



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
23 November 2021 next meeting 

 

 
Councillor Brown proposed and Councillor Ryder seconded. 
 
Councillor Patrick debated the use of colours that was agreed at an earlier planning 
meeting with the Town Council.  
 
Councillor Schoemaker proposed an amendment to include a variety of different roof 
colours in the application. 
  
Councillor Patrick Seconded  
 
After being put to a vote, the amendment carried with 4 votes For, 1 vote Against and 3 
Abstentions.  
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion carried. 
 
RESOLVED To PERMIT the application subject to the condition of a waste 

minimisation plan and an update to the existing materials condition 
to include variation in the colour of the roofing materials 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.04 pm 

 
Chair  

 


